Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq. New Jersey Bar No. 023131983 GIBBONS P.C. One Gateway Center Newark, New Jersey 07102

Alexander Shalom, Esq. New Jersey Bar No. 021162004 American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey 570 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Avram D. Frey, Esq. New Jersey Bar No. 188002016 Lone Star Justice Alliance 3809 S. 1 Street Austin, Texas 78704

Counsel for Petitioner James Comer

State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff,

v.

James Comer,

Defendant.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO. 084509

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION Docket No. A-1230-18T

Criminal Action

PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION

Table of Contents

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE MATTER 1
QUESTION PRESENTED 4
REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED 4
ERRORS COMPLAINED OF
I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN DEFERRING TO THE LEGISLATURE, WHICH FAILED TO ACT
II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED BY RELYING UPON ITS OWN DECISION IN STATE V. PRATT, 226 N.J. SUPER. 307 (APP. DIV. 1988), DECIDED BEFORE THE PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL CASES.
III. THE TRIAL COURT AND APPELLATE DIVISION FAILED TO CORRECTLY APPLY THE REQUIRED PROPORTIONALITY ANALYSIS
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Burke, 100 N.J. 269 (1985)
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)12, 15
Cooper v. Nutley Sun Printing Co., 36 N.J. 189 (1961)10, 11
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)passim
Hills Dev. Co. v. Bernards Twp. in Somerset Cty., 103 N.J. 1 (1986)
Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)9, 10
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)passim
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)12
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)12
Roberts v. Louisiana, 428 U.S. 325 (1976)13
Robinson v. Cahill, 69 N.J. 133 (1975)10
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)5, 12, 16
S. Burlington Cty. N.A.A.C.P. v. Mt. Laurel Twp., 92 N.J. 158 (1983)10
Stanford v. Kentucky, 492 U.S. 361 (1989)12

State in the Interest of C.K. 233 N.J. 44 (2018)6
State v. Burton, Case No. 94-10478 (Fla. 13th Dist. Sept. 23, 2016)19
State v. Comer, Dkt. No. 03-01-00231-I (Oct. 5, 2018)2
State v. Comer, Dkt. No. A-1230-18T2 (May 6, 2020)3
State v. Houston-Sconiers, 391 P.3d 409 (Wa. 2017)19
State v. Link, 441 P.3d 664 (Or. Ct. App. 2019)19
State v. Lyle, 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)19
State v. Pratt, 226 N.J. Super. 307 (App. Div. 1988)passim
State v. Ramseur, 106 N.J. 123 (1987)15
State v. Zuber, 227 N.J. 422 (2017)passim
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)13
Statutes
Cal. S.B. 394, Reg. Sess. (2017)16
D.C. B21-0683, D.C. Act 21-568 (2016)16
Fla. Chapter 2014-20 (2014)16
N.D. H.B. 1195, 65th Leg. Assemb. (2017)16
N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3b(1)passim
Or. S.B. 1008, 80th Leg. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2019)16
Va. H.B. 35, Gen. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2020)16

W. Va. H.B. 4210, 81 Leg., 2d Sess. (2014)16
Wa. RCW 9.94A.730 (2014)16
Wyo. H.B. 23, 62nd Leg., Gen. Sess. (2013)16
Other Authorities
<pre>"Arrest in the United States, 1990-2010," Report, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics 3-6 (2012)</pre>
Brie Williams & Rita Abraldes, "Growing Older: Challenges of Prison and Reentry for the Aging Population," in <i>Public Health Behind Bars</i> (ed. Robert B. Greifinger 2007)17
Bruce Western, <i>et al.</i> , "Stress and Hardship After Prison," 120 Am. J. of Soc. 1512 (2015)
Craig Haney, "The Psychological Impact of Incarceration: Implications for Postprison Adjustment," in <i>Prisoners Once Removed</i> (eds. Jeremy Travis & Michelle Waul 2004)17
Equal Justice Initiative, Report, "The Superpredator Myth, 20 Years Later" (2014)14
Laurence Steinberg, "The Influence of Neuroscience on U.S. Supreme Court Decisions about Adolescents' Criminal Culpability," 14 NEUROSCIENCE 513, 515 (2013)19
<pre>Terrie E. Moffitt, "Adolescence-Limited and Life- Course-Persistent Antisocial Behavior: A Developmental Taxonomy," 100 Psych. R. 674 (1993)19</pre>
Rules
<i>R.</i> 2:12-44, 20
Constitutional Provisions
N.J. Const. art. 8, § IV, ¶ 110
U.S. Const. amend. VIII4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV4
